## **RESOLUTION NO. 27**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH SENIOR SERVICES OF ALBANY REGARDING THE PROVISION OF CONGREGATE MEAL SERVICES FOR SENIORS

Introduced: 2/13/17

By Social Services Committee and Mr. Clenahan:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Department for Aging operates a congregate nutrition program for the elderly which is designed to foster good health through the provision of community-based meals, and

WHEREAS, Senior Services of the Albany provides hot meals to seniors, nutrition counseling and education at various sites in Albany County, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department for Aging has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Senior Services of Albany regarding the Congregate Meals Program commencing January 1, 2017 and ending December 31, 2017 in the amount of \$210,411, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Senior Services of Albany regarding the Congregate Meals Program commencing January 1, 2017 and ending December 31, 2017 in the amount of \$210,411, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Mr. Burgdorf proposed the following amendment:

Following the first "Resolved" clause:

"RESOLVED, by the Albany County Legislature that the aforesaid contract amount may be supplemented upon proof being provided that legislation adopted by the County during the contract period has resulted in increased costs for the provision of the above described services; and, be it further"

On roll call vote the following voted in favor: Messrs. Burgdorf, Drake, Grimm, Mendick, Stevens and Touchette – 6.

Those opposed: Mr. Bullock, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clay, Clenahan, Commisso, Crouse, Ms. Cunningham, Messrs. Dawson, Domalewicz, Duncan, Ethier, Feeney, Fein, Higgins, Hogan, A. Joyce, R. Joyce, Mss. Lekakis, Lockart, Mr.

Mayo, Mss. McKnight, McLean Lane, Messrs. Miller, O'Brien, Simpson, Smith, Tunny, Ward and Ms. Willingham – 29.

Amendment fails.
On the original Resolution
Adopted by unanimous vote. 2/13/17